

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

СНАР. 116

in which the debt or damages demanded do not exceed \$300 \$600; any. Any action in which the judge of such municipal court may be interested, either by relationship, as counsel or otherwise, may be brought by such judge before any other court, Superior or municipal, in the same county in the same manner and with like effect as other actions therein.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Aircraft Dealer Registration Certificates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 24, § 13, amended. The 1st 3 sentences of section 13 of chapter 24 of the Revised Statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Commission is empowered to issue registration certificates for airmen, aircraft, landing areas, manufacturers or dealers and air carriers and establish the requirements for the terms, conditions and limitations of such certificates. A state registration certificate for airmen, aircraft, manufacturers or dealers and air carriers shall not be effective until in actual possession of the applicant and, except for manufacturer or dealer registration, shall always be carried on the person of the operator or occupant, or in some easily accessible place in or about the aircraft. A dealer registration certificate shall be displayed at a permanent place of business and a tag issued under the registration shall be carried in the aircraft. A state registration certificate for airmen, aircraft, manufacturers or dealers and air carriers shall remain in force until the 1st day of January next following the date of its issue, except that on and after December 25th of each calendar year it shall be lawful to use and display in aircraft, the aircraft and air carrier registration certificate or dealer tag issued for the next succeeding year; provided further that aircraft. Aircraft registrations issued thereon in any calendar year shall be valid for use and display until March 1st of the next calendar year, or until sooner suspended, revoked or cancelled.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 24, § 13, sub-§ VI, additional. Section 13 of chapter 24 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered VI, to read as follows:

'VI. Dealer registration certificates; application; fee. Every manufacturer or dealer in new or used aircraft may, instead of registering each aircraft owned or controlled by him, make application upon a blank provided by the Commission for a dealer registration. The Commission, if satisfied that the applicant maintains a permanent place of business in the State where said applicant will be principally engaged in the business of manufacturing, buying and selling of aircraft and is also satisfied with the other facts stated in the application, shall issue a certificate of registration. Such certificate of registration shall contain the name, place of residence and business of the applicant and the general distinguishing number assigned to him and made in such form as the Commission may determine, and all aircraft owned or controlled by such applicant shall be regarded as registered under such general distinguishing number until sold, exchanged or operated for hire. To be eligible for the renewal of such aircraft dealer registration, the applicant must maintain in said state a permanent place of business where said applicant is principally engaged

CHAP. 117

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

in the business of buying and selling aircraft. The annual fee for every such certificate of registration shall be \$15. The Commission shall furnish applicant with 3 dealer aircraft tags free of cost, and upon payment of \$5 per tag additional dealer tags shall be furnished. On application for registration, or for additional tags applied for during the period between the 1st day of September and the 31st day of December in any year $\frac{1}{2}$ of the registration fee shall be charged.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Certain Definitions Under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 3rd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:

"Catering" shall mean service of liquor with or without food by clubs having the catering privilege, to groups of nonmembers at a prearranged function."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 4th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:

"Club member" shall mean a person who, whether as a charter member or admitted in accordance with the by-laws of the club, has become a bona fide member and who maintains membership in good standing by payment of dues in a bona fide manner in accordance with by-laws and whose name and address is entered on the list of members, and no person who does not have full club privileges shall be considered a bona fide member."

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 9th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:

"Hotel guest" shall mean a person whose name and address is registered on the registry maintained by the hotel and who is the bona fide occupant of a room of the hotel. A person registering solely for the purpose of obtaining liquor is not to be deemed a hotel guest."

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 14th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:

"Premise" or "premises" except as otherwise by law specifically designated premises shall mean and include all rooms interconnected with rooms where the license privilege is exercised in any building occupied by a licensee over which the licensee has direct or indirect control or interest."